
1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Joint Community/Environment and Homes Policy 
Development Groups

Tuesday, 20 October 2020 at 5.30 pm
Virtual Meeting

Important - this meeting will be conducted and recorded by Zoom only. Please 
do not attend Phoenix House. The attached Protocol for Remote Meetings 
explains how this will work.

To join this meeting, please click the following link:

https://zoom.us/j/94834093525?pwd=T3g2QmFSb2RHa2lQNXZLRDVIT3l5QT0
9

Meeting ID: 948 3409 3525
Passcode: 953231
One tap mobile
08003582817,,94834093525#,,,,,,0#,,953231# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08000315717,,94834093525#,,,,,,0#,,953231# United Kingdom Toll-free

Dial by your location
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free 

Meeting ID: 948 3409 3525
Passcode: 953231

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr Mrs C Collis
Cllr E J Berry
Cllr W Burke
Cllr L J Cruwys
Cllr Mrs C P Daw
Cllr J M Downes
Cllr B Holdman
Cllr Mrs M E Squires
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews
Cllr J Cairney
Cllr S J Clist
Cllr D R Coren
Cllr R J Dolley
Cllr C J Eginton

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/94834093525?pwd=T3g2QmFSb2RHa2lQNXZLRDVIT3l5QT09
https://zoom.us/j/94834093525?pwd=T3g2QmFSb2RHa2lQNXZLRDVIT3l5QT09


2

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Cllr Miss J Norton
Cllr S J Penny
Cllr R F Radford
Cllr L D Taylor
Cllr B G J Warren
Cllr J Wright

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Election of Chairman  
To elect a Chairman for the joint meeting

2  Virtual Meeting Protocol  (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to note the virtual meetings protocol

3  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any).

4  Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

5  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

6  Operations Directive Enforcement Policy  (Pages 11 - 116)
A joint meeting of the Community, Environment and Homes PDG’s to 
receive a review of the Operations Directive Enforcement Policy from 
the Group Manager for Public Health and Regulatory Services.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Monday, 12 October 2020

Covid-19 and meetings

The Council will be holding some meetings in the next few weeks, but these will 
not be in person at Phoenix House until the Covid-19 crisis eases.  Instead, the 
meetings will be held remotely via Zoom and you will be able to join these 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

meetings via the internet.   Please see the instructions on each agenda and 
read the Protocol on Remote Meetings before you join.

If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to 
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that you are not missed – as you can imagine, it is easier to see and 
manage public speaking when everyone is physically present in the same 
room.  Notification in this wa
[...]
oggle between ‘mute’ and ‘unmute’ (you should always ensure you 
are muted until you are called upon to speak)

If you wish to speak you can ‘raise your hand’ by pressing *9. Wait for the 
Chairman to call you to speak. The Host will lower your hand after you have 
spoken. Make sure you mute yourself afterwards.

 

Page 10



1

JOINT COMMUNITY, ENVIRONMENT AND HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
GROUP
20TH OCTOBER 2020               

ENFORCEMENT POLICY

Cabinet Members: Cllrs Dennis Knowles (Community Well-being/Licensing 
and Regulatory), Colin Slade (Environment) and Bob 
Evans (Housing)

Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services

Reason for Report and Recommendation: To provide Members with the 
Enforcement Policy PH/EP/09/20. This is policy was formerly the Public Health 
Services Enforcement Policy PH/EP/02/16 adopted in August 2016, as updated to 
encompass the (then) wider Operations Directorate functions in February 2019 under 
reference PH/EP/01/19. The policy was due for review in 2021 and for reasons set out 
in Section 1 of this report the review has been bought forward. These latest proposed 
updates to the Policy continue to cover the same broad enforcement functions. 

The reason for the recommendation is to ensure the Council has an appropriate 
enforcement policy in place for the relevant statutory functions of the services within 
the scope of the policy. Without this, we may not meet the relevant legal requirements 
that are our duty as a regulatory authority.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the joint PDG recommends to Cabinet that the 
updated Enforcement Policy attached in Annex 1 is adopted. 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: As a regulatory authority, enforcement activities are 
matters which essentially overarch the Corporate Plan. 

Financial Implications: There are no direct financial implications arising from 
adopting this updated policy other than to specify circumstances where the relevant 
services are legally able to levy fixed penalty notices, charge for application processes 
and for relevant enforcement actions, thereby deriving some cost-recovery. 

Poorly managed enforcement and/or a failure of legal proceedings can result in 
resources being used wasted and costs being awarded against the Council.

Budget and Policy Framework

This is a policy to ensure the relevant Council services and functions are in compliance 
with Regulators’ Code and the principles of good enforcement. There are no direct 
budget requirements arising from the policy however the broader financial implications 
are as set out above and within the body of the policy itself.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2

Legal Implications: If we do not have an appropriate enforcement policy in place for 
the statutory functions of the relevant enforcement services we may not meet the legal 
requirements that are our duty as a regulatory authority. Specifically, as set out in the 
Regulators’ Code 2014 (Department of Business Innovation and Skills – now 
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy), the Code of Practice 
Powers of Entry 2014 (Home Office) and the provisions outlined in the Legislative and 
Regulatory Reform Act 2006 and the Regulatory and Enforcement Sanctions Act 
2008.

Risk Assessment: Having an adequate policy in place is essential to meet the legal 
requirements set out above and the principles of good enforcement. It also serves to 
inform officers and decision-makers of the framework under which they operate, in 
addition to providing information to those people, organisations and businesses which 
are regulated and those protected by regulation.

Not having an adequate policy therefore undermines the principles of good 
enforcement, can impact upon legal proceedings and may ultimately result in a failure 
to protect the public from harm. 

Equality Impact Assessment: A full assessment is not necessary for this report. This 
policy has however been reviewed in acco
[...]
 more easily without significant revision to the overarching policy, unless 
there are also relevant changes to the legal framework covering broader 
enforcement practice and regulatory code of practice etc. It is therefore 
proposed in the policy to extend the formal policy review interval to 10 years (in 
line with other recently approved policies) and at all other time as required in 
light of any key changes to legislation or statutory guidance.

5.7 The main policy and appendices do not work it isolation. As set out, the 
document links to a number of other policies and guidelines that apply. 
This includes how the policy works in conjunction with other relevant 
Government guidance from authoritative bodies e.g. Health & Safety 
Executive, Environment Agency and Food Standards Agency. It also 
links to corporate policies covering areas such as conflict of interest and 
bribery. Finally, the policy contains essential links with function specific 
policies, for example those adopted as the Licensing Authority or as a provider 
of Social Housing. 

5.8 All proposed changes to the policy document are tracked on the version 
attached to Annex 1 of this report.

6.0 Summary

Page 18



9

6.1 The policy is required to ensure we are continuing to meet our legal 
requirements and carrying out our enforcement activities in a fair, transparent, 
equitable and effective manner.

6.2 This policy brings together the enforcement policy for the wide range of 
enforcement functions across the Council. In doing so, it sets out the 
enforcement approach and framework for all the enforcement activities of the 
Council with the exception of Planning enforcement and debt recovery. 

6.3 All enforcement procedure and practice must therefore be developed, reviewed 
and ultimately take into account matters set out in this policy in addition to 
relevant function or activity specific legislation and statutory guidance.

Contact for more Information: 

Simon Newcombe, Group Manager for
[...]
ons 2007 (SI 2007/1903). These regulations apply 
only to HMOs defined as converted blocks of flats under section 257 of the Act. 

Both sets of regulations impose duties on the persons managing HMOs in respect of: 

 Providing information to occupiers; 
 Taking safety measures, including fire safety measures; 
 Maintaining the water supply and drainage; 
 Supplying and maintaining gas and electricity, including having it regularly 

inspected; 
 Maintaining common parts; 
 Maintaining living accommodation; and 
 Providing waste disposal facilities. 

The regulations also impose duties on occupiers to ensure that they do not hinder the effective 
management of HMOs. 

HMO licensing is an entirely separate legislative regime. The regulations apply to all types of 
HMOs, both licensable and non-licensable. 

Enforcement of the Management Regulations 

In general terms, the Council will seek to ensure compliance with the regulations by means of 
an educative and informal approach. Initiating prosecution as a first response will not normally 
be the Council’s approach. Therefore, where contraventions have been identified, the Council 
will usually send an informal notice to the person(s) managing the HMO, setting out the nature 
of the failings and requiring the taking of remedial action within prescribed timescales. Further 
legal action would not be taken if such a notice is complied with satisfactorily. However, failing 
to comply with the timescales set out in an informal notice without reasonable excuse may 
lead to prosecution proceedings being initiated by the Council. 

In some situations, the Council may decide to initiate a prosecution without recourse to 
informal procedures. Immediate prosecution may be considered for contraventions that: 

 Are so serious that the failings have exposed occupiers to significant risk or caused actual 
harm; 

Page 97



MDDC  Operations Directorate Enforcement Policy (September 2020February 2019)       Page 
78 of 96 

 
 

 

Minutes of the meeting


Community Policy Development Group – 20 October 2020 12

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the JOINT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUPS held on 
20 October 2020 at 5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors

Mrs C Collis, E J Berry, L J Cruwys, 
Mrs C P Daw, J M Downes, B Holdman, 
Mrs E M Andrews, J Cairney, S J Clist, 
D R Coren, R J Dolley, C J Eginton, 
Miss J Norton, S J Penny, L D Taylor, 
B G J Warren and J Wright

Apologies
Councillor(s) W Burke, Mrs M E Squires and R F Radford

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed, R Evans, C R Slade and Ms E J Wainwright

Also Present
Officer(s): Simon Newcombe (Group Manager for Public Health and 

Regulatory Services), Sarah Lees (Member Services 
Officer), Clare Robathan (Scrutiny Officer) and Carole 
Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

32 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (0.00.02) 

Cllr Mrs C P Daw was duly elected Chairman of the joint PDG

33 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.04.13) 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Mrs M E Squires and Cllr R F Radford 

34 VIRTUAL MEETING PROTOCOL (0.04.19) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *virtual meeting protocol.

Note: *virtual meeting protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.04.40) 

Members were reminded to make declarations of interest when appropriate.

36 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.05.03) 

There were no members of the public present.



Community Policy Development Group – 20 October 2020 13

37 OPERATIONS DIRECTIVE ENFORCEMENT POLICY (0.06.36) 

The Group had before a report of the Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services setting out the *Enforcement Policy.

The officer explained that the policy was the key enforcement policy which covered 
all the enforcement functions of the Council except planning enforcement. He further 
explained that the policy was a very important document which provided information 
to persons regulated by the Council and to the wider public who are protected and it 
was a reference guide for officers to ensure compliance with the regulators code of 
conduct and provided the framework in which the Council operated.

The officer explained that the policy was being brought back to the Group for 
adoption due to a number of legislative changes and a change to the reporting 
framework of the Council.

In response to questions asked the officer provided the following responses:

 The policy was defined as it was a reference document for officers, service 
providers and the public which set out the general rules of enforcement used 
by the Council in line with the Governments Code of Conduct.

 The policy was due to be revised in April but this had been delayed by other 
priorities during the pandemic.

 The general tenancy management service enforcement covered garage 
tenants.

 Officers were confident that compulsory recycling enforcement would increase 
recycling rates.

 The Group Manager for Public Health and Regulatory Services reviewed 
legislation changes regularly to ensure that the policy was compliant to current 
Government legislation. The policy updates had then been reviewed by Legal 
Services.

 The stray dog policy reflected the current legislation that they would be 
disposed of within 7 days, but in reality only one stray dog had been destroyed 
in the past few years because it could not be rehomed due to an aggressive 
nature. The Council also has arrangements with dog rehoming charities for 
unclaimed dogs suitable for rehoming.

 EPC regulations could be enforced by the Council’s Private Sector Housing 
team and had a commonality with Trading Standards duties.

 That general principles of enforcement did apply for serious cases of fly 
tipping but that stages could be jumped if the case was serious enough

 That there were specific procedures within the Street Scene service which 
dealt with fly posting.

It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:

 The revised Enforcement Policy attached in Annex 1 be  adopted, subject to 
minor grammatical amendments highlighted by the joint Community, 
Environment and Homes PDG.

(Proposed by the Chairman)



Community Policy Development Group – 20 October 2020 14

Reason for the decision - To ensure that the Council has an appropriate 
enforcement policy in place for relevant statutory functions of the services within the 
scope of the policy. 

Notes: 

i.) Cllr Mrs E M Andrews declared a personal interest as a tenant of Mid Devon 
District Council

ii.) Cllr C Eginton declared a personal interest as a private landlord in Mid Devon
iii.) *Enforcement Policy previously circulated and attached to the minutes

(The meeting ended at 6.51 pm) CHAIRMAN


